






 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LSLCPAS.COM 

Government Auditing Standards



Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing 
Standards

•

•

•

•

•

2



Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

3



4



5



6



7



22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 35,439,137$          
Current portion of restricted investments 3,208,015              
Accounts receivable, net 2,136,006              
Prepaid expenses and other 389,790                 

Total Current Assets 41,172,948            

Restricted Investments, Long-term Portion 4,336,747              
Capital Assets, Net 105,999,192          

Total Assets 151,508,887          

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred outflow of pension liability 6,822,530              
Deferred outflow on OPEB 847,083                 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 7,669,613              

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 159,178,500$        

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 8,699,052$            
Accrued interest 722,812                 
Accrued liabilities and other 3,264,615              
Accrued compensated absences 1,229,613              
Current portion of premier investment liability 100,000                 
Current portion of SB84 liability 924,344                 
Current portion of loan payable 960,787                 
Current portion of bonds payable 1,665,000              

Total Current Liabilities 17,566,223            

Long-Term Liabilities
Premier investment liability, long-term portion 1,314,985              
Loan payable, long-term portion 22,286,129            
Bonds payable, long-term portion 30,257,366            
Net pension liability 15,837,653            
Net OPEB liability 4,684,449              

Total Long-Term Liabilities 74,380,582            

Total Liabilities 91,946,805            

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred gain on debt defeasance 39,188                   
Deferred inflow of pension liability 245,951                 
Deferred inflow on OPEB 829,374                 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,114,513              

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 50,829,910            
Restricted for debt service 6,629,266              
Unrestricted 8,658,006              

Total Net Position 66,117,182            

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position 159,178,500$        

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Operating Revenues:
Food and beverage 23,288,822$      
Concessions/carnivals 26,124,793        
Admissions 11,705,213        
Facility rentals 7,327,096          
Satellite wagering 529,103             
Parking 6,258,673          
Leases/operating agreement 3,988,239          
Sponsorships 1,795,800          
State apportionment 2,045,000          
Other 671,679             

Total Operating Revenues 83,734,418        

Operating Expenses:
Payroll and related benefits, excluding pension cost 15,231,425        
Pension cost and net pension liability adjustment 3,792,856          
Food and beverage 19,575,277        
Entertainment 15,063,145        
Maintenance 7,159,929          
Facilities and related supplies 1,547,404          
Insurance 2,018,229          
Depreciation 10,473,137        
Professional services 9,769,575          
Marketing 1,247,682          
Other post-employment benefit cost and net OPEB liability adjustment 1,666,119          
Other 2,317,870          

Total Operating Expenses 89,862,648        

Income (Loss) from Operations (6,128,230)         

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest income 2,244,073          
Interest expense (3,347,252)         
Other income 816,520             
PPP loan repayment (4,760,873)         

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (5,047,532)         

Change in Net Position (11,175,762)       

Net Position, Beginning of Year 77,292,944        

Net Position, End of Year 66,117,182$      

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Receipts from operations 84,167,426$ 
Payments to vendors (57,921,261)  
Payments to employees (18,260,236)  

Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities 7,985,929     

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Purchases of capital assets (4,788,470)    
Payments on bonds (2,380,000)    
Payments on loans (931,672)       
Payments on premier investment (98,137)         
Payments on SB84 (619,895)       
Interest paid on long-term debt (3,606,338)    
Payment on PPP loan (4,760,873)    

Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Capital and Related Financing Activities (17,185,385)  

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Sales of investments 2,027,781     
Interest income 2,244,073     
Other investing income (loss) 816,520        

Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Investing Activities 5,088,374     

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (4,111,082)    

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 39,550,219   

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 35,439,137$ 

Reconciliation of Income from Operations to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
Income from operations (6,128,230)$  

Adjustments to reconcile income from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 10,473,137   
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 433,008        
Prepaid expenses and other (62,077)         
Accounts payable 839,927        
Accrued liabilities and other (451,082)       
Accrued compensated absences (131,406)       
Net OPEB liability 1,666,119     
Net pension liability 1,346,533     

Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities 7,985,929$   

Noncash Disclosure of Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Amortization of bond premium 160,808$      

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements
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Certain Risk Disclosures

Financial 
Reporting Model Improvements

Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets
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Service retirement:

Vested deferred retirement:

Contributions:
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Plan description:

Benefits provided:

Contributions: 

California state employees covered by benefit terms:
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OPEB liabilities, OPEB expense and deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB: 
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Actuarial assumptions:
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

DAA's proportion of net pension liability 0.09858% 0.09647% 0.09486% 0.09378% 0.09656%
DAA's proportionate share of net pension liability 23,470,069$     27,245,770$     31,413,325$     34,264,531$     30,334,440$     
DAA's covered payroll 9,584,111         10,165,779       10,645,864       10,922,111       11,621,146       
DAA's proportionate share of net pension liability as a percentage
of its covered payroll 244.89% 268.01% 295.08% 313.72% 261.03%
Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 74.17% 70.68% 66.81% 66.42% 71.83%

 (1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable. 

THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

DAA's proportion of net pension liability 0.09940% 0.08926% 0.03690% 0.03653% 0.04122%
DAA's proportionate share of net pension liability 33,432,199$     31,028,963$     8,221,540$       13,808,976$     15,837,653$     
DAA's covered payroll 12,512,491       11,829,657       5,130,672         5,151,102         6,168,762         
DAA's proportionate share of net pension liability as a percentage
of its covered payroll 267.19% 262.30% 160.24% 268.08% 256.74%
Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 71.34% 71.51% 82.39% 71.63% 72.46%

THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

 (1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable. 
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Actuarially Determined Contribution 2,116,483$       2,506,349$       2,662,820$       2,891,680$       3,314,443$       
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contribution (2,125,650)        (2,516,766)        (2,673,670)        (2,902,564)        (6,802,127)        
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) (9,168)$             (10,417)$           (10,851)$           (10,884)$           (3,487,684)$      

Covered Payroll 9,584,111$       10,165,779$     10,645,864$     10,922,111$     11,621,146$     

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 22.18% 24.76% 25.11% 26.58% 58.53%

Note to Schedule:

Valuation Date: June 30, 2020

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:
Actuarial Cost Method
Amortization method
Asset valuation method
Inflation
Payroll Growth
Projected Salary Increases
Investment Rate of Return
Retirement Age

Mortality

Varies by Entry Age and Service
7.0% Net of Pension Plan Investment and Administrative Expenses; includes Inflation.

All other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results
of an actuarial experience study for the period from 1997 to 2015, including updates to salary
increase, mortality and retirement rates. The Experience Study report may be accessed on the
CalPERS website at www.calpers.ca.gov under Forms and Publications.

The probabilities of mortality are based on the 2017 CalPERS Experience Study for the period
from 1997 to 2015. Pre-retirement and post-retirement mortality rates include 15 years of
projected mortality improvement using 90% of Scale MP-2016 published by the Society of
Actuaries.. For more details on this table, please refer to the 2017 experience study report.

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable.

Entry Age Normal
Level percentage of payroll, closed
Direct rate smoothing
2.50%
2.75%

THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS, STATE OF CAILFORNIA - MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially Determined Contribution 3,742,147$       3,730,833$       1,389,425$       1,545,309$       1,953,074$       
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contribution (3,754,675)        (4,470,722)        (1,394,172)        (1,866,570)        (2,584,917)        
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) (12,528)$           (739,889)$         (4,747)$             (321,261)$         (631,843)$         

Covered Payroll 12,512,491$     11,829,657$     5,130,672$       5,151,102$       6,168,762$       

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 30.01% 37.79% 27.17% 36.24% 41.90%

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable.

THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS, STATE OF CAILFORNIA - MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

40



2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 13,340$            155,433$          242,067$          154,833$          169,082$          96,253$            149,083$          
Interest on the total OPEB liability 15,744              181,065            260,895            136,394            120,705            123,601            205,427            
Actual and expected experience difference (32,828)            (87,443)            (199,071)          (325,199)          140,920            11,364              210,441            
Changes in assumptions (15,187)            4,258,083         2,428,581         (2,760,135)       (823,500)          (827,324)          1,685,365         
Benefit payments (10,412)            (130,860)          (207,519)          (126,960)          (136,800)          (109,783)          (181,034)          
Net change in total OPEB liability (29,343)            4,376,278         2,524,953         (2,921,067)       (529,593)          (705,889)          2,069,282         
Total OPEB liability - beginning 393,881            364,538            4,740,816         7,265,769         4,344,702         3,815,109         3,109,220         
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 364,538            4,740,816         7,265,769         4,344,702         3,815,109         3,109,220         5,178,502         

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contribution - employer 11,166              144,331            248,023            126,960            173,594            139,312            223,985            
Contribution - employees 754                   13,471              40,504              31,865              69,751              29,529              42,951              
Net investment income 93                     2,220                3,057                23,222              (30,942)            13,011              56,310              
Benefit payments (10,412)            (130,860)          (207,519)          (126,960)          (136,800)          (109,783)          (181,034)          
Administrative expense (1)                     (13)                   (45)                   (33)                   (46)                   (55)                   (131)                 
Other miscellaneous income/expense (7)                     8,672                (7,972)              (42,826)            (2)                     (40,382)            116,194            
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 1,593                37,821              76,048              12,228              75,555              31,632              258,275            
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 901                   2,494                40,315              116,363            128,591            204,146            235,778            
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 2,494                40,315              116,363            128,591            204,146            235,778            494,053            

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a) - (b) 362,044$          4,700,501$       7,149,406$       4,216,111$       3,610,963$       2,873,442$       4,684,449$       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 0.68% 0.85% 1.60% 2.96% 5.35% 7.58% 9.54%
of the Total OPEB Liability

Changes in Assumptions: In 2019, the mortality improvement scale was updated to the Society of Actuaries Scale MP-2019. In December 2019, the ACA Excise Tax was repealed
and removed from the actuarial assumptions.

Notes to Schedule: None

THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of implementation. Future years'
information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

41



2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially Determined Contribution 19,101$            225,512$          332,432$          209,124$          174,534$          149,854$          249,153$          
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contributions (11,166)             (144,331)           (248,023)           (158,825)           (206,550)           (139,312)           (223,985)           
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) 7,935$              81,181$            84,409$            50,299$            (32,016)$           10,542$            25,168$            

Expected return on assets 120$                 1,707$              6,510$              6,019$              10,862$            11,570$            24,291$            

Percentage of ADC made by employer 58.46% 64.00% 74.61% 75.95% 118.34% 92.97% 89.90%

Valuation Date
Actuarial Cost Method
Discount Rate
General Inflation
Payroll Growth
Mortality, Disability, Termination, Retirement

Medical Trend

Post-Medicare - Actual rates for 2024, increasing to rates ranging from 7.00% to 7.66% in 2025, grading down to 4.50% from
2035 to 2038, and 4.25% for 2039 and later years.
Dental -  0.23% for 2024, 2.00% for 2025, 3.00% for 2026, 4.00% for 2027, and 4.25% for 2028 and later years.

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of implementation. Future years' information
will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contributions:
June 30, 2023
Entry Age Normal
6.00%
2.30%
Varies by age and service

THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS - OPEB
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2021 CalPERS Experience Study;
Mortality Improvement - Mortality projected fully generational with Scale MP-2020
Pre-Medicare - Actual rates for 2024, increasing to 7.00% in 2025, grading down to 4.50% from 2023 to 2038, and 4.25% for
2039 and later years.
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2024

DAA RTA RTLC Eliminations Total
Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $   35,439,137  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $   35,439,137 
Current portion of restricted investments                        - 3,208,015        -                      -                      3,208,015        
Accounts receivable, net         2,136,006                        - 694,923           (694,923)          2,136,006        
Prepaid expenses and other            389,790                        - -                      -                      389,790           

Total Current Assets 37,964,933      3,208,015        694,923           (694,923)          41,172,948      

Restricted investments, long-term portion                        -         4,336,747 -                      -                      4,336,747        
Capital assets, net       46,940,259       59,058,933 -                      -                      105,999,192    

 Total Assets 84,905,192      66,603,695      694,923           (694,923)          151,508,887    

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred outflow of pension liability         6,822,530                        -                        - -                      6,822,530        
Deferred OPEB            847,083                        -                        - -                      847,083           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 7,669,613        -                      -                      -                      7,669,613        

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources  $   92,574,805  $   66,603,695  $        694,923  $       (694,923)  $ 159,178,500 

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $     9,119,055  $        274,920  $                    -  $       (694,923)  $     8,699,052 
Accrued interest            327,226            395,586 -                      -                      722,812           
Accrued liabilities and other         3,076,372            188,249 (6)                    -                      3,264,615        
Accrued compensated absences         1,229,613 -                      -                      -                      1,229,613        
Current portion of premier investment liability            100,000 -                      -                      -                      100,000           
Current portion of SB84 liability            924,344 -                      -                      -                      924,344           
Current portion of loan payable            960,787 -                      -                      -                      960,787           
Current portion of bonds payable -                              1,665,000 -                      -                      1,665,000        

Total Current Liabilities 15,737,397      2,523,755        (6)                    (694,923)          17,566,223      

Long-Term Liabilities
Premier investment liability, long-term portion         1,314,985                        - -                      -                      1,314,985        
Loan payable, long-term portion       22,286,129                        - -                      -                      22,286,129      
Bonds payable, long-term portion                        -       30,257,366 -                      -                      30,257,366      
Net pension liability       15,837,653                        - -                      -                      15,837,653      
Net OPEB liability         4,684,449                        - -                      -                      4,684,449        

Total Long-Term Liabilities 44,123,216      30,257,366      -                      -                      74,380,582      

59,860,613      32,781,121      (6)                    (694,923)          91,946,805      

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred gain on debt defeasance -                                   39,188 -                      -                      39,188             
Deferred inflow of pension liability            245,951 -                      -                      -                      245,951           
Deferred inflow on OPEB            829,374 -                      -                      -                      829,374           

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,075,325        39,188             -                      -                      1,114,513        

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets       23,693,343       27,136,567                        - -                      50,829,910      
Restricted for debt service -                              6,629,266                        - -                      6,629,266        
Unrestricted         7,945,524              17,553            694,929 -                      8,658,006        

Total Net Position 31,638,867      33,783,386      694,929           -                      66,117,182      

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources 
and Net Position  $   92,574,805  $   66,603,695  $        694,923  $       (694,923)  $ 159,178,500 

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements
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DAA RTA RTLC Eliminations Total
Operating Revenues:

Food and beverage  $     23,288,822  $                      -  $                      - -$                       23,288,822$      
Concessions/carnivals         26,124,793                          -                          - -                         26,124,793        
Admissions         11,705,213                          -                          - -                         11,705,213        
Facility rentals           7,327,096                          -                          - -                         7,327,096          
Satellite wagering              529,103                          -                          - -                         529,103             
Parking           6,258,673                          -                          - -                         6,258,673          
Leases/operating agreement           2,393,239           1,595,000                          - -                         3,988,239          
Sponsorships           1,795,800                          -                          - -                         1,795,800          
State apportionment           2,045,000                          -                          - -                         2,045,000          
Other              671,679                          -                          - -                         671,679             

Total Operating Revenues 82,139,418        1,595,000          -                         -                         83,734,418        

Operating Expenses:
Payroll and related benefits, excluding pension cost         15,231,425                          -                          - -                         15,231,425        
Pension cost and net pension liability adjustment           3,792,856                          -                          - -                         3,792,856          
Food and beverage         19,575,277                          -                          - -                         19,575,277        
Entertainment         15,063,145                          -                          - -                         15,063,145        
Maintenance           7,159,929                          -                          - -                         7,159,929          
Facilities and related supplies           1,547,404                          -                          - -                         1,547,404          
Insurance           2,018,229                          -                          - -                         2,018,229          
Depreciation           4,481,102           5,992,035                          - -                         10,473,137        
Professional services           9,694,306                72,815                  2,454 -                         9,769,575          
Marketing           1,247,682                          -                          - -                         1,247,682          
Other post-employment benefit cost and
   net OPEB liability adjustment           1,666,119                          -                          - -                         1,666,119          
Other           2,315,370                  2,500                          - -                         2,317,870          

Total Operating Expenses 83,792,844        6,067,350          2,454                 -                         89,862,648        

Income (Loss) from Operations (1,653,426)         (4,472,350)         (2,454)                -                         (6,128,230)         

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest income           1,633,639              610,434                          - -                         2,244,073          
Interest expense          (1,743,377)          (1,603,875)                          - -                         (3,347,252)         
Other income              817,342                    (822)                          - -                         816,520             
PPP loan repayment          (4,760,873)                          -                          - -                         (4,760,873)         

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (4,053,269)         (994,263)            -                         -                         (5,047,532)         

Change in Net Position (5,706,695)         (5,466,613)         (2,454)                -                         (11,175,762)       

Net Position, Beginning of Year 37,345,562        39,249,999        697,383             -                         77,292,944        

Net position, End of Year 31,638,867$      33,783,386$      694,929$           -$                       66,117,182$      

22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements
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LSLCPAS.COM 

September 8, 2025 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
22nd District Agricultural Association and its Blended Component Units 
2260 Jimmy Durante Blvd. 
Del Mar, CA 92014 
 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities of 22nd District Agricultural 
Association and its Blended Component Units (“22nd DAA”) for the year ended December 31, 2024. 
Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under 
generally accepted auditing standards (and, if applicable, Government Auditing Standards and the Uniform 
Guidance), as well as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have 
communicated such information in our letter to you dated March 12, 2025. Professional standards also 
require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Matters 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant 
accounting policies used by the 22nd DAA are described in notes to the financial statements. As described 
in Note 1 to the financial statements, the 22nd DAA changed accounting policies related to Compensated 
Absences by adopting Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB Statement) No. 101, 
Compensated Absences, in 2025. Accordingly, the cumulative effect of the accounting change as of the 
beginning of the year is reported in the financial statements. We noted no transactions entered into by the 
22nd DAA during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant 
transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about 
future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the 
financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly 
from those expected. There was no significant account estimates found.  
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit  
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our 
audit. 



 
To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
22nd District Agricultural Association and its Blended Component Units 
Del Mar, California 
 

 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of 
management. The schedule below summarizes uncorrected misstatements of the financial statements. 
Management has determined that their effects are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the 
financial statements taken as a whole. The uncorrected misstatements or the matters underlying them could 
potentially cause future period financial statements to be materially misstated, even though, in our 
judgment, such uncorrected misstatements are immaterial to the financial statements under audit. In 
addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by management 
were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a 
whole. 
 

Unadjusted Audit Differences

Current Year Over 
(Under) Revenues and 
Expenditures/Expenses 
and Changes in Fund 

Balance/Equity 
 

None $                              - 
 

Cumulative effect (before effect of prior year differences)                                 - 
 

Effect of unadjusted audit difference - prior year                      (282,628)
 

Cumulative effect (after effect of prior year differences) $                   (282,628)
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or 
the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our 
audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated September 8, 2025. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants  
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application 
of an accounting principle to the 22nd DAA’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s 
opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting 
accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, 
there were no such consultations with other accountants. 



 
To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
22nd District Agricultural Association and its Blended Component Units 
Del Mar, California 
 

 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as [Name of Governmental Unit] ’s auditors. 
However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our 
responses were not a condition to our retention. 
 
During our audit, we identified several items within the accounts receivable balance as of  
December 31, 2024, with due dates ranging from 2010 to 2020. Given that these items are over four years 
old, the probability of their collectability is exceedingly low. Therefore, LSL recommend implementing a 
more rigorous review process for accounts receivable to identify and address aged items promptly.  
 
During our audit, we identified several items within the bank reconciliations as of December 31, 2024, with 
outstanding check dates dating back to 2020. Given that these items are over three years old, these items 
should be submitted to the State of California as unclaimed property and removed from the bank 
reconciliations. Therefore, LSL recommend implementing a more rigorous review process of the bank 
reconciliation to identify and address these outstanding checks promptly.  
 
Other Matters 
 
We applied certain limited procedures to the Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability, State of California 
– Miscellaneous Plan, Schedule of Contributions, State of California – Miscellaneous Plan, Schedule of 
Changes in Net OPEB Liability, Contributions and Related Ratios, and Schedule of Contributions – OPEB, 
which are required supplementary information (RSI) that supplements the basic financial statements. Our 
procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did 
not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 
 
We were engaged to report on the Combing Statement of Net Position and Combining Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position, which accompany the financial statements but are not 
RSI. With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of management and 
evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information 
complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of 
preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in 
relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared and reconciled the supplementary information 
to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves. 
 
We were not engaged to report on the Management’s Discussion and Analysis, which accompany the 
financial statements but are not RSI. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on it.  
 
The following new Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements were effective for 
fiscal year 2024 audit: 
 

GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. 
 



 
To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
22nd District Agricultural Association and its Blended Component Units 
Del Mar, California 
 

 

The following GASB pronouncements are effective in the following fiscal years’ audits and should be 
reviewed for proper implementation by management: 
 

Fiscal year 2025 
 
GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. 
 

Fiscal year 2026 
 
GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements. 
 
GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosures of Certain Capital Assets. 
 

Restriction on Use 
 
This information is intended solely for the information and use of Board of Directors, Audit Committee, and 
management of the 22nd DAA and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
Irvine, California 



 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LSLCPAS.COM 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
22nd District Agricultural Association and its Blended Components Units 
Del Mar, California 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States  
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type 
activities of 22nd District Agricultural Association and its Blended Components Units, (“22nd DAA”), as of and 
for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the 22nd DAA’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated  
September 8, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the 22nd DAA’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 22nd DAA’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 22nd DAA’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the 22nd DAA’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 



 
To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
22nd District Agricultural Association and its Blended Component Units 
Del Mar, California 
 

 

Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
Irvine, California 
September 8, 2025 
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